

CMMI Level - 4 | ISO 9001 : 2015 | ISO 27001:2013 | ISO 20000-1:2011 Compliant Software & Services Company

Registered Office: ABM House, Plot No. 268, Linking Road, Bandra (West), Mumbai - 400 050,INDIA.
Tel: +91 22 - 4290 9700 Fax: +91 22 - 4290 9701 www.abmindia.com CIN No. L67190MH1993PLC11638

Ref: ABMHO/CSD/BSE/SG/0684

Date: 11/06/2020

To, The Listing Department BSE Limited 1st Floor, P.J.Tower, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai 400 001.

> Company Code: ABMKNOWLEDGE: 531161 Sub: Declaration of Result of voting of Postal Ballot & E-voting

Dear Sir(s),

We wish to inform you that the Company has conducted the Postal ballot pursuant to Section 110 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 and Regulation 44 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for obtaining shareholders' approval by way of Special Resolution for appointment of Mr. Ashokkumar V. Dugade (DIN: 02922248) as a Non-executive Independent Director of the Company, for a term of 5 years as detailed in the Explanatory Statement.

The relevant resolution has been passed by the members based on the votes cast by Physical Ballot papers and e-voting.

In compliance with the requirements under clause 44(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith voting results of Postal Ballot alongwith Scrutinizer's Report dated 11th June, 2020.

Also, we would further like to bring to your notice that the Company had vide announcement dated 26th March, 2020 had informed the BSE that the results would be declared once the situation becomes normal. Under Unlock-1 as per the government's guidelines effective from 08th June, 2020 offices are permitted to partially open. In view of this, submission of the report is delayed and the same is being submitted today.

We request you to kindly take the above information on your record. Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely, For ABM Knowledgeware Limited

Sd/-(Prakash B. Rane) Founder & Managing Director



CMMI Level – 4 | ISO 9001 : 2015 | ISO 27001:2013 | ISO 20000-1:2011 Compliant Software & Services Company Registered Office: ABM House, Plot No. 268, Linking Road, Bandra (West), Mumbai - 400 050,INDIA. Tel : +91 22 - 4290 9700 Fax : +91 22 - 4290 9701 www.abmindia.com CIN No. L67190MH1993PLC11638

<u>Details of Voting Results by Postal Ballot (including e-voting) pursuant to Regulation 44(3) of the SEBI</u> (<u>Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements</u>) Regulations, 2015

1. Date of Declaration of Result: 11/06/2020

Resolution required: (Ordinary/			Special Resolution							
Special)										
Whether promoter/ promoter group			No							
are interested in the										
agenda/resolution?										
Description of resolution			Appointment of Mr. Ashokkumar V. Dugade (DIN: 02922248) as Non-							
considered:			Executive Independent Director of the Company for a period of five (5)							
			years w.e.f. 1 st April, 2020 to 31 st March, 2025							
Category	Mode of Voting	No. of	No. of	% of Votes	No. of	No. of	% of	% of		
		shares	votes	Polled on	Votes –	Votes –	Votes in	Votes		
		held	polled	O	in favour	against	favour	against		
				shares			on votes	on votes		
							polled	polled		
D .	T		12005200	22.22	12007200	•	100.00	0.00		
Promoter	E-Voting	12006020	12985300	99.99	12985300	0	100.00	0.00		
and	Poll	12986929		0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00		
Promoter	Postal Ballot (if		0	0.00		0	0.00	0.00		
Group	applicable)	1200 (020	4400#300	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00		
D 111	Total	12986929	12985300	99.99	12985300	0	100.00	0.00		
Public-	E-Voting	175020	0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00		
Institutio	Poll	175028	0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00		
ns	Postal Ballot (if		0	0.00		0	0.00	0.00		
	applicable)	155020	0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00		
D. I.V.	Total	175028	0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00		
Public-	E-Voting	6040040	13262	0.19	13253	9	99.93	0.07		
Non	Poll	6840243	0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00		
Institutio	Postal Ballot (if		5220	0.00	4006	504	00.54	0.46		
ns	applicable)	(0.402.42	5330	0.08	4826	504	90.54	9.46		
FD 4 F	Total	6840243	18592	0.27	18079	513	97.24	2.76		
Total		20002200	13003892	65.01	13003379	513	100.00	0.00		

For ABM Knowledgeware Limited

Sd/-(Prakash B. Rane) Founder & Managing Director

 $[\]bullet \ Founder - MD`\ listed\ in\ `Most\ Promising\ Business\ Leaders\ of\ Asia'-Economic\ Times$

[•] Unique distinction of most state wide projects roll out in e-Municipality in India

[•] Company of the Year Award for India's best Software & Solution Services: Berkshire Media (USA) • 10 fold increase in Citizen engagement in pan India projects within a decade

UPENDRA SHUKLA

B. Com., F C. S

Company Secretary

504, Navkar, Nandapatkar Road,

Vile Parle East, Mumbai - 400 057

Resi : 2611 8257 Mob.: 98211 25846

E-mail: ucshukla@rediffmail.com

11th June, 2020

The Chairman, ABM Knowledgeware Ltd. ABM House, Plot No. 268, Linking Road, Bandra (West), Mumbai 400 050

Dear Sir,

Sub: Report on passing of Special Resolutions by Postal Ballot

I am appointed as a Scrutinizer by ABM Knowledgeware Ltd (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") for conducting the process of postal ballot in a fair and transparent manner for passing a resolution as per **Annexure-1** to this report as contemplated under Section 108 and 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as the 'Act') read with the Companies (Management & Administration) Rules, 2014 (hereinafter referred to as the 'Rules') and Regulation 44 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

The Company dispatched Ballot papers along with notice pursuant to Section 110 of the Act along with draft of Resolution and explanatory statement as required under Section 102 of the Act to those members of the Company, whose names appeared in the Register of Members / records of Depositories CDSL/NSDL as on 21/02/2020.

The Company has appointed NSDL to conduct e-voting by the shareholders through their online e-voting system. Postal Ballot papers were also emailed to those Shareholders holding valid email-Ids. The mails were Password Protected as per STQC norms. Other than this, in respect of Shareholders, who have not provided their email-Ids and also Shareholders holding shares in physical form, passwords were sent physically for facilitating e-voting. The procedure for e-voting was fully covered in the communication to Shareholders.

Accordingly, I had undertaken the assignment of scrutinizing the entire records and now, I hereby report as under:

1) (a) Number of ballot paper posted on 24/02/2020 (physical) : 887

(b) Number of ballot papers e-mailed on 24/02/2020 : 2428

(c) Number of ballot papers returned undelivered by Post : 67

(d) Number of e-mails bounced/undelivered as per NSDL email : 340 (E-mails were re-sent and also physical postal ballot papers were sent

by post)

2) Date of commencement of voting cycle : 25/02/2020 (9:00 a.m.)

UPENDRA
CHANDRASHAN
KAR SHUKLA

: 2:

3) Last date fixed for receiving ballot papers, duly completed : 25/03/2020 (5:00 p.m.)

4) Last date fixed for voting through e-voting : 25/03/2020 (5:00 p.m.)

5) (a) Number of response received (Physical) : 23

(b) Number of response received (e-voting) : 32

Total : 55

6) (a) Number of valid ballot papers received (Physical) : 23

7) (a) Number of invalid ballot papers received (physical) : 0

(b) Number of invalid e-voting : 0

8) **Resolution 1 (Special Resolution):**

(a) Number of votes cast "For the Resolution (physical)" : 4,826 (20 Ballots)
(b) Number of votes cast "For the Resolution (e-voting)" : 1,29,98,553 (29 cases)

Total Number of votes cast for the Resolution : 1,30,03,379 (100%)

(a) Number of votes cast "Against the Resolution (physical)" : 504 (3 Ballots) (b) Number of votes cast "Against the Resolution (e-voting)" : 9 (3 Cases)

Total Number of votes cast against the Resolution : 513 (Negligible)

9) Number of invalid votes : Nil

Ballot forms received after the prescribed last date were not considered.

A summarized statement showing the details of votes cast is annexed as **Annexure-2** and forms part of this report.

Basis of acceptance and also the basis of rejection of votes are provided in Annexure-3 of this report.

Conclusion -

(i) For Resolution 1 (Special Resolution): Appointment of Mr. Ashokkumar V. Dugade (DIN: 02922248) as Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company for a period of five years w.e.f. 1st April, 2020 to 31st March, 2025:

"Since the number of votes cast by the Members in favour of the Resolution is more than three times the number of votes cast against the Resolution, the proposed Special Resolution may be declared as passed."

Note: Due to sudden lock down announced by the Central and State Governments from 23rd March, 2020 onwards on account threat posed by COVID-19 pandemic, all the offices including that of RTA and

: 3:

Postal authorities were closed and relevant records were not accessible. Under Unlock-1 as per the government's guidelines effective from 8^{th} June, 2020 offices are permitted to partially open. In view of this, submission of the report is delayed and the same is being submitted to the Chairman today, 11^{th} June, 2020 at 10.30 a.m.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

(U.C. SHUKLA) COMPANY SECETARY FCS: 2727/CP: 1654 UDIN: F002727B000333497

Encl: as above.

Annexure – 1

1. Special Resolution for appointment of Mr. Ashokkumar V. Dugade (DIN: 02922248) as Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company for a period of five (5) years w.e.f. 1st April, 2020 to 31st March, 2025:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 149 and 152 read with Schedule IV and any other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) thereof for the time being in force) and Regulation 17 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended from time to time and pursuant to the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and by Board of Directors of the Company, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for appointment of Mr. Ashokkumar V. Dugade (DIN: 02922248), as Non-executive Independent Director of the Company to hold office for a term of five (5) consecutive years with effect from 01st April, 2020 to 31st March, 2025 and that he shall not be liable to retire by rotation.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT all the Directors and the Company Secretary be and are hereby severally authorized to settle any question, difficulty or doubt, that may arise in giving effect to this Resolution and to do all such acts, deeds and things as may be necessary, expedient and desirable for the purpose of giving effect to this Resolution."



Details of Voting in terms of SEBI Circulars

	ABM KNOWLEDGEWARE LIMITED														
	POSTAL BALLOT														
SUMMARY REPORT OF VOTES CAST ON RESOLUTION															
Sr.	Particulars	Total	% of	Shares	% of	Shares	% of								
No.		Forms/Cases	Total	Held	Holding	Voted	Voted								
1	Assent	20	36.36	4,826	0.04	4,826	0.04								
	(Physical)														
	Assent (E-	29	52.73	1,29,98,553	99.96	1,29,98,553	99.96								
	voting)														
1	SUB-TOTAL	49	89.09	1,30,03,379	100.00	1,30,03,379	100.00								
2	Dissent	3	5.45	504	Negligible	504	Negligible								
	(Physical)														
	Dissent (E-	3	5.46	9	Negligible	9	Negligible								
	voting)														
2	SUB-TOTAL	6	10.91	513	Negligible	513	Negligible								
	TOTAL	55	100.00	1,30,03,892	100.00	1,30,03,892	100.00								
3	Invalid	0	N.A.	0	N.A.	0	N.A.								

ABM Knowledgeware Limited - Postal Ballot

BASIS OF ACCEPTANCE

- 1. Where a Postal Ballot form is complete in all respects and its particulars tally with the Register of Members as on 21/02/2020, which was the basis for dispatch of notice and postal ballot form.
- 2. Where the assent or dissent has been given clearly by any other mark like 'Yes" 'Y' or "No" 'N' etc., the postal ballot form has been considered.
- 3. Where a joint shareholder has signed the postal ballot form instead of the first named shareholder, the vote cast by the joint named shareholders is considered.
- 4. Where a shareholder has voted for less number of shares than his actual shareholding, the numbers of shares (votes) indicated/cast were only considered.

BASIS OF REJECTION

- 1. Where a ballot form is not signed.
- 2. Specimen signature of the shareholder differs materially with that of the signature in the ballot form.
- 3. Where a shareholder has not put any tick mark on either assent or dissent.
- 4. Where a shareholder has put tick mark on both columns showing "assent" and "dissent".
- 5. In case where a postal ballot form has been signed by the authorized signatory/power of attorney holder and certified true copy of Board Resolution/power of attorney/letter of authority is not received/not on record.
- 6. Where a postal ballot form received in a torn or mutilated form where it is difficult to state whether it is showing "Assent" or "Dissent".
- 7. Where the thumb impression has been put in postal ballot form, which is not duly attested by the prescribed authority.
- 8. Where the shareholder has casted vote through e-voting as also through the ballot paper, vote casted through ballot paper was rejected.

UPENDRA CHANDRASHA NKAR SHUKLA

(U.C. SHUKLA)

COMPANY SECETARY

FCS: 2727/CP: 1654